

CWPIL No.14 of 2017

18.09.2017 Present: Ms. Shreya Chauhan, Advocate as Amicus Curiae.

Mr. Shrawan Dogra, Advocate General, with Mr. Anup Rattan & Mr. Romesh Verma, Additional Advocate Generals, and Mr. J.K. Verma, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents No. 1 to 4.

Mr. Neeraj Gupta, Advocate, for respondent No.5.

Mr. N.K.Sood, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Aman Sood, Advocate, for respondent No.6.

Mr. Surinder Saklani, Advocate, for respondents No.7 and 10.

Mr. Ashok Sharma, Assistant Solicitor General of India, with Ms. Sukarma, Advocate, for respondent No.8.

Mr. Surinder Verma, Advocate, for respondent No.9.

Private parties (contractors) are not present in Court. Mr. Surinder Verma, learned counsel states that he intends to withdraw power of attorney on behalf of respondent No.9. Let, learned counsel send registered communication to his client.

From the affidavit dated 16th September, 2017 that of Chief Secretary to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, it is quite apparent that the road i.e. Slappar-Tatapani-Sunni-Luhri with length of Km 120.800 already stands notified as Major District Road (MDR)-22.

At this stage, Mr. Romesh Verma, learned Additional Advocate General, under instructions, states that within one week, proposal for the release of funds under the

Central Road funds, shall be forwarded by the State to the competent authority.

Mr. Ashok Sharma, learned Assistant Solicitor General of India, states that he shall personally pursue the matter with the appropriate/competent authority and persuade them for the release of necessary funds. We need not reiterate the opinion already expressed in our earlier orders dated 8.8.2017, 29.8.2017, 1.9.2017 and 5.9.2017, forming part of the present order.

List on **10.10.2017**.

**(Sanjay Karol),
Acting Chief Justice**

18th September, 2017
(shankar)

**(Sandeep Sharma),
Judge**