

CWPIL No. 14 of 2017

12.1.2018 Present

Court on its own motion.

Mr. Ashok Sharma, Advocate General with Mr. M.A. Khan & Mr. Varun Chandel, Additional Advocate Generals and Mr. J.K. Verma, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents No. 1 to 4.

Mr. Neeraj Gupta, Advocate, for respondent No. 5.

Mr. N.K. Sood, Senior Advocate with Mr. Aman Sood, Advocate, for respondent No. 6.

Mr. Surinder Saklani, Advocate, for respondents No. 7 & 10.

Mr. Rejesh Sharma, ASGI, for respondent No. 8.

Mr. Vijay Chaudhary, Advocate, for respondent No. 9.

Learned Assistant Solicitor General of India states that, in principle, approval stands accorded, however, the file is pending for signatures with the concerned Hon'ble Minister. The letter conveying the sanction shall positively be handed over to Mr. J.K. Verma, learned Deputy Advocate General, within a period of one week. The Department is committed to provide funds for construction of road, namely, Salapar-Tatapani.

List before the learned Vacation Judge on **24.01.2018,** before which date, latest status reports be filed both by the State as well as Union of India.

**(Sanjay Karol)
Acting Chief Justice**

January 12, 2018
(hemlata)

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge.**

