

CWPIL No.14/2017

20.03.2018 Present: Ms. Shreya Chauhan, Advocate as Amicus Curiae.

Mr. Ashok Sharma, Advocate General with  
Mr. Ranjan Sharma, Ms. Rita Goswami, and  
Mr. Adarsh K. Sharma, Addl. A.Gs. and  
Mr. J.K. Verma, Dy. A.G. for the respondents/State.

Ms. Poonam Gehlot, Advocate for respondent  
No.5.

Mr. Aman Sood, Advocate for respondent No.6.

Mr. Surinder Saklani, Advocate for respondents  
No.7 and 10.

Mr. Rajesh Sharma, Assistant Solicitor General of  
India for respondent No.8.

Mr. Vijay Chaudhary, Advocate for respondent  
No.9.

Mr. Vijay Chaudhary, learned counsel informs us that he personally visited the spot and that every fortnight shall continue to visit the same, so as to monitor the progress of work. We are made to understand that at this point in time, the Contractor does have the capacity to execute the contracted work.

We do not express any opinion thereupon for we have not ascertained such fact from the concerned Superintending Engineer.

After ascertaining information from the concerned officer, Mr. J.K. Verma, learned Deputy

Advocate General states that insofar as Contractors Balak Ram and Manish Kumar are concerned, they are carrying out the work satisfactorily as per their undertakings furnished to the Court.

List on 17.4.2018.

**(Sanjay Karol),  
Acting Chief Justice.**

*March 20, 2018 (KS)*

**(Ajay Mohan Goel),  
Judge.**