

29.05.2018

Present : Ms. Shreya Chauhan, Advocate as Amicus Curiae

Mr. Ashok Sharma, Advocate General with M/s. Ranjan Sharma, Ritta Goswami, J. K. Verma, and Nand Lal Thakur, Addl. Advocates General for the respondent-State

Ms. Poonam Gehlot, Advocate for respondent No.5.

Mr. Aman Sood, Advocate for respondent No.6.

Ms. Leena Guleria, Advocate vice counsel for respondents No.7 & 10.

Mr. Rajesh Sharma, ASGI, for respondent No.8.

Mr. Vijay Chaudhary, Advocate for respondent No.9.

We are satisfied with the progress made as reflected in status report filed by Mr. Vijay Chaudhary, learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondent No.9.

Learned Advocate General has made a special request, explaining the circumstances, which necessitate modification of order dated 13<sup>th</sup> March, 2018. We clarify that it shall be open for the State to transfer the existing incumbents and post such of those officers, who are proficient and energetic in completing the work of construction of the road in question.

List on **26.06.2018**, as prayed for, on which date, respondent No.9 shall remain present in the Court.

**(Sanjay Karol),  
Acting Chief Justice**

**29<sup>th</sup> May, 2018**  
*(rana/narender)*

**(Ajay Mohan Goel),  
Judge.**