

CWPIL No. 14 of 2017

24.6.2019 Present: Ms. Shreya Chauhan, Advocate, as Amicus Curiae.

Mr. Vikas Rathore and Mr. Vinod Thakur, Addl. A.Gs., with Mr. J.S. Guleria, Mr. Bhupinder Thakur, Dy. A.Gs., and Mr. Ram Lal Thakur, Asstt. A.G., for the respondent-State.

Mr. Janesh Gupta, Advocate, for respondent No.5.

Mr. N.K. Sood, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Aman Sood and Mr. Hemant Sharma, Advocates, for respondent No.6.

Mr. Surinder Saklani, Advocate, for respondents No.7 and 10.

Mr. Shashi Shirshoo, Central Government Standing Counsel, for respondent No.8.

Mr. Vijay Chaudhary, Advocate, for respondent No.9.

Affidavit on behalf of respondent No.9 in compliance to the order passed by this Court on 20.5.2019 stands filed. A perusal thereof, clearly reveals that the said respondent has undertaken to complete the work of construction of bridge on or before 31st July, 2019. His undertaking is taken on record. It is made clear that in any breach of an undertaking, respondent No.9, in addition to any other action, which may be taken against him, shall be liable for being prosecuted and punished under the Contempt of Courts Act.

In the meanwhile, respondents No.2 to 4 are directed to file status report clearly indicating therein the work in progress in portion KM 21/900 to 25/490.

List on **01.07.2019**.

**(Tarlok Singh Chauhan),
Judge**

**(Anoop Chitkara),
Judge**

**24th June, 2019.
(GR)**