

**Court on its own motion Versus State of H.P. and others**

**CWPIL No.14 of 2017**

29.07.2022 Present: Court on its own motion.

Mr. Ashok Sharma, Advocate General with Mr. Nand Lal Thakur, Additional Advocate General, for respondent Nos.1 to 4-State.

Mr. Janesh Gupta, Advocate, for respondent No.5.

Mr. Aman Sood and Mr. Hemant Sharma, Advocates, for respondent No.6.

Mr. Surinder Saklani, Advocate, for respondent Nos.7 and 10.

Mr. Balram Sharma, Assistant Solicitor General of India, for respondent No.8.

Mr. Munish Datwalia, Advocate, for respondent No.9.

Pursuant to the directions of this Court, the respondents-State have been filing status/progress reports on the construction of the road in question from time to time. Learned Advocate General has tendered a status/progress report today. The progress and status of the work of the roads in question have been set out in para-2, Item Nos.(i) to (ix). We find that though there may be some progress in the works, there is no cut-off date of completion of the works mentioned in respect of most of the items mentioned in para-2, Item Nos.(i) to (ix).

2. We, therefore, direct that by the next date, a further status/progress report shall be filed which shall indicate the cut-off dates in respect of completion of the

**:2:**

works of each of the aforesaid items in para-2 of the status/  
progress report.

3. List the PIL on **09.09.2022**.

**(A.A. Sayed)**  
**Chief Justice**

**(Jyotsna Rewal Dua)**  
**Judge**

July 29, 2022  
*(Bhardwaj)*