

Court on its own motion vs. State of H.P. & others

CWPIL No.14 of 2017

28.09.2023 Present: Ms. Shreya Chauhan, Advocate as Amicus Curiae.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocates General, Mr. Sidharth Jalta, Mr. Arsh Rattan, Deputy Advocates General, for respondents no.1 to 4.

Mr. Aman Sood, Advocate, for respondent No.6.

Mr. Surinder Saklani, Advocate, for respondents no.7 and 10.

Mr. Balram Sharma, Dy. SGI, for respondent no.8.

None for respondent no.9.

Mr. Munish Datwali, learned counsel, states that he has not filed power of attorney on behalf of respondent no.9. Accordingly, Registry is directed to delete his name as counsel on behalf of respondent no.9.

Fresh status report has been filed by respondents no.1 to 4 and copy of the same has also been supplied to the learned Amicus Curiae today.

Learned Amicus Curiae shall go through the same and make submissions on the next date of hearing. However, learned Amicus Curiae pointed out that a stretch of 3 Kms. road from Slapper to Tatapanni had been washed away and no alternative arrangements have been made by the respondents for restoring the same.

Status report in this regard be filed by the next date of hearing.

List on 19th November, 2023.

**(M.S. Ramachandra Rao)
Chief Justice**

**(Jyotsna Rewal Dua)
Judge**

September 28, 2023
(vt)