

Court on its own motion vs. State of H.P. & others

**CWPIL No. 14 of 2017**

**15.07.2024 Present:** Ms. Sherya Chauhan, Advocate, as Amicus curiae.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, Mr. Sushant Kaprate, Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Mr. Gobind Korla, Additional Advocates General, Mr. Arsh Rattan, Ms. Priyanka Chauhan and Mr. Sidharth Jalta, Deputy Advocates General, for respondents no. 1 to 4/ State.

Mr. Neeraj Gupta, Senior Advocate with Mr. Vedhant Ranta, Advocate, for respondent no.5.

Mr. Aman Sood, Advocate, for respondent no.6.

Ms. Vandana, Advocate, vice Mr. Surinder Saklani, Advocate, for respondents no.7 & 10.

Mr. Shashi Shirshoo, Senior Panel Counsel, for respondent no. 8.

The minutes of the meeting held on 11.07.2024, in pursuance to order dt. 08.07.2024, have been perused. Some progress appears to have reached with regard to the approval of the project in question.

We hope that things are expedited from now, not only on this project, but on other projects as well, when matters are shuttling to-and-fro between the State Government and the Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change.

For filing fresh status report, list on 28.08.2024.

**(M.S. Ramchandra Rao)**  
**Chief Justice**

**(Bipin C. Negi)**  
**Judge**

**July 15, 2024** (Nisha/ks)