

**Court on its own motion Vs. State of H.P. & Ors.**

**CWPIL No.14 of 2017.**

**Item No. (D-11).**

**06.01.2025**

**Present:** Ms. Shreya Chauhan, Advocate, as Amicus Curiae.  
Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents/State.  
Mr. Balram Sharma, DSGI with Mr. Rajeev Sharma, Advocate, for respondent-Union of India.

It is brought to our notice that Contractors are necessary party to the lis.

Ordered accordingly.

Keeping in view the exigency, as such, we are of the considered opinion that the said Contractors need to be impleaded as respondents. Accordingly, Sh. Vijay Kumar Sharma, Village Jaral Post Office Jugahan, Tehsil Sundernagar, District Mandi, H.P., Sh. Bhupinder Paul Mahajan, Government Contractor, Village & Post Office Ratti, Tehsil Balh, District Mandi, H.P., M/s DCC Buildcon Private Limited, Dull Niwas, BTM Road, Bhiwani, Haryana and Sh. Munish Kumar Sharma, Government Contractor, Village Upper Hairpur, Post Office SNR-I, Tehsil-Sundernagar, H.P., are impleaded as respondents No.14 to 17.

Office to amend the memo of parties accordingly.

Notice be issued to newly added respondents returnable on next date, on taking steps within six weeks.

List on **20.03.2025**.

**(G.S. Sandhawalia)**  
**Chief Justice**

**(Satyen Vaidya)**  
**Judge**

**6<sup>th</sup> January, 2025**  
(munish thakur)