

Court on its own motion Vs. State of Himachal Pradesh and Others.

CWPIL No.14 of 2017

**Item No. (D-9)
21.07.2025**

Present: Ms. Shreya Chauhan, Advocate, as Amicus Curiae.

Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No.1 to 4-State.

None for respondent No.5-NTPC.

None for respondent No.6.

None for respondents No.7 and 10.

Mr. Harish Sharma, Senior Panel Counsel, for respondent No.8-UOI.

Mr. Surender Verma, Advocate, for respondent No.14.

None for respondent No.15.

The affidavit of compliance has been filed through Er. Narinder Pal Singh, Engineer-In-Chief Himachal Pradesh, PWD. Apparently, a sum of Rs.8,65,74,710/- has been demanded from the Government vide letters dated 15.03.2025 and 17.05.2025, on account of the bill raised by the Forest Department as the road is passing through forest land also.

2. Counsel for respondents No.1 to 4-State accordingly, seeks time to get necessary instructions, so that the above said amount can be deposited and further compliance can be made, in view of the orders passed earlier.

List on **12.08.2025.**

(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice

(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge

21st July, 2025
(munish thakur)